

No. 09-3804-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: CITIGROUP ERISA LITIGATION [09-3804-cv]

Stephen Gray, James Bolla and Samier Tadros,
Lead Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Sandra Walsh, Anton K. Rappold, and Alan Stevens,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
SECRETARY OF LABOR
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
PANEL OR EN BANC REHEARING

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits Security

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

THOMAS TSO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5632

- v -

**Citigroup Inc., Citibank, N.A., The Plans
Administration Committee, The Plans Investment Committee,
Charles O. Prince, Robert E. Rubin, Jorge Bermudez,
Michael Burke, Steve Calabro, Larry Jones, Faith Massingale,
Thomas Santangelo, Alisa Seminara, Richard Tazik, James Costabile,
Robert Grogan, Robin Leopold, Glenn Regan, Christine Simpson,
Timothy Tucker, Leo Viola, Donald Young, Marcia Young, and
John Does 1-20,**

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND AND INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. A PRESUMPTION OF PRUDENCE FINDS NO SUPPORT IN, AND INDEED CONFLICTS WITH, ERISA'S STATUTORY TEXT AND PURPOSES, AND LEADS TO ABSURD RESULTS	5
II. THE PANEL'S HOLDING THAT THE FIDUCIARIES HAVE NO DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS IN THIS CASE CONFLICTS WITH UNIFORM CASE LAW FROM OTHER CIRCUITS	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Anweiler v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</u> , 3 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14 n.5
<u>Barker v. Am. Mobil Power Corp.</u> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14 n.5
<u>Bixler v. Cent. Penn. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund</u> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14
<u>Braden v. Wal-mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14, 14 n.5
<u>Cent. States, Se. and Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Trans., Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	7
<u>Chao v. Merino</u> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10 n.3
<u>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	10
<u>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</u> , 874 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13 n.4
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</u> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	6
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth (II)</u> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	12
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	1
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	5

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</u> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6 n.2
<u>Eaves v. Penn.</u> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978).....	9, 10
<u>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 919 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14 n.5
<u>Esden v. Bank of Boston</u> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<u>Fink v. Nat'l Sav. & Trust Co.</u> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	9
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</u> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	11
<u>Gilliam v. Nev. Power Co.</u> , 488 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6 n.2
<u>Griggs v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14 n.5
<u>Herman v. NationsBank</u> , 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8
<u>Horn v. McQueen</u> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 867 (W.D. Ky. 2002)	12
<u>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</u> , 2011 WL 4950368, (2d Cir. Oct. 19, 2011).....	2 & passim
<u>Katsaros v. Cody</u> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984).....	5, 8, 10 n.3
<u>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</u> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3 n.1, 10

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Krohn v. Huron Mem. Hosp.,</u> 173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14 n.5
<u>Kuper v. Iovenko,</u> 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	3 n.1
<u>LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.,</u> 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<u>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,</u> 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	15
<u>Martin v. Feilen,</u> 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12
<u>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</u> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	3
<u>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995).....	14 n.5
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,</u> 508 U.S., 248 (1993)	11
<u>Moench v. Robertson,</u> 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3 n.1, 8
<u>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.,</u> 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3 n.1
<u>Watson v. Deaconess Waltham Hosp.,</u> 298 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2002)	14 n.5
<u>Wilkins v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund,</u> 445 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11

State Cases:

Globe Woolen Co. v. Utica Gas & Elec. Co.,
224 N.Y. 483 (N.Y. 1918).....14

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. §10011

Section 3(13), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(13).....4

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)5

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....2, 5

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)7

Section 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)..... 6, 10

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 11107

Section 506(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1136(b).....4

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280, at 45 (1974),
reprinted in, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038.....9

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533,
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 4650.....7

S. Rep. No. 93-127, at 4866 (1974),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838.....5, 7

S. Rep. No. 93-383, at 86, 93 (1974),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889, 4978, 4984.....9

119 Cong. Rec. 17651 (daily ed. May 31, 1973).....9

Miscellaneous-(continued):

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173 cmt. c-d (1959).....14

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 205 cmt. e, illus. 9 (1959)12

Dep't of Labor Field Assistance Bulletin 2004-03,
 (Dec. 17, 2004)..... 12, 13

Fed.R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....5

Fed.R.App.P. 35(b)(1)(B)5
